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HIallc & Aldrich Inc
46 1 Mcdford Sti
Suite 2200
Boslon. MA 02129- 14001

3Tel 017 786.7400
Fax: 617.886.7600
HalevAldriclcom

I HALEY 18 July 2008

S ALDRICH File No. 10063-066

I
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

i205B Lowell Street
Wilmington, Massachusetts 01887

Attention: Jack Miano

I Subject: W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn.
62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, and

I134 Alewife Brook Parkway
Cambridge, Massachusetts
RTNs 3-0277 and 3-3411

Dear Mr. Miano:

On behalf of W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn., we are submitting the Protective Cover Monitoring PlanI (PCMP) Inspection Report No. 17. The Site inspection was completed by Haley & Aldrich on I
July 2008 in accordance with the PCMP, dated March 2006. Results of the inspection are
provided in the attached log report. Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

3 Sincerely yours,

HALEY & ALDRICH, INC.

Rosemary A. McCafferty
* Senior Risk Assessor

Enclosures:3 PCMP Inspection Report No. 17

c: PIP Repositories:
W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn
Cambridge Main Library
North Cambridge Library
Cambridge Health Alliance, Cambridge Public Health DepartmentI City Manager, City of Cambridge; Attn: Mr. Robert Healy

Cambridge Public Health Department; Attn: Mr. Sam Lipson

G I0063\PCMP Inspections\Nol7-June2008\2008 0707 PCMP coverletter doc
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Letter of Transmittal

Date 18 July 2008

File No. 10063-066

From

To

Rosemary McCafferty

Massachusetts Department of Environmental P
205B Lowell Street
Wilmington, Massachusetts 01887

rotection

JuL ,, 2008

Attention Mr. Jack Miano c fr /( J I S( / oEP
Copy to PIP Repositories: NORTHEASTREGIONAL OFF

W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn
DEP Northeast File Review Office ,
Cambridge Main Library -
North Cambridge Library

City Manager, City of Cambridge; Attn: Robert Healy
Cambridge Public Health Department; Attn: Sam Lipson
Alewife Study Group Member; Attn: Lisa Birk
Alewife Study Group Member; Attn: Joe Joseph
Alewife Neighbors, Inc. Atmtn: Mike Nakagawa

Subject W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn.
62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, and
134 Alewife Brook Parkway /jo /l4lz tjm- ,-
Cambridge, Massachusetts -
RTNs 3-0277 and 3-3411
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1 7/1/2008 Protective Cover Monitoring Plan (PCMP) Inspection
Report No. 17

Transmitted via 01 First class mail 0 Overnight express l Hand delivery l Other

Remarks

For your files.
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PROTECTIVE COVER MONITORING PLAN INSPECTION REPORT

W.R. Grace & Co. Report No.
62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, 134 Alewife Date
Brook Parkway
Cambridge, Massachusetts Page
W.R. Grace & Co. File No.
Sunny Temperature
Rosemary McCafferty, Dave Croce

John R. Kastrinos, P.G., LSP

17
1 July 2008

1 of6
10063-066
850

1. Protective Cover Surface Observations:

Area 1 Conditions:

SN ]Is Protective Cover in Area 1 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline

conditions"? If no, describe change(s) in conditions: ep1n tA (i, o(Adt, +M I0 ivlr

\~writ a daiv 4e ident~red i a itt g' i ntc - (epav) (PUG 1(c
e tX'~ctfc< Nr(*t.12 - PCIred Pacve I)Ietf I

Yes N Are there bare spots, signs of erosion, or large potholes in pavement? (If yes, attach photographs

and figure showing location and extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes:

Yes N Is there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface:

Other Observations:

Area 2 Conditions:

No Is Protective Cover in Area 2 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline

[ l 9S Iconditions"? If no, describe change(s) in conditions:

Yes Are there bare spots, signs of erosion? (If yes, attach photographs and figure showing location and

extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes:

Yes Is there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface:

Other Observations:



HALEY&
ALDRICH PROTECTIVE COVER MONITORING PLAN INSPECTION REPORT

Project W.R. Grace & Co. Report No. 17
Location 62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, 134 Alewife Date 1 July 2008

Brook Parkway
Address Cambridge, Massachusetts Page 2 of 6
Client W.R. Grace & Co. File No. 10063-066
Weather Sunny Temperature 850
Field Rep. Rosemary McCafferty, Dave Croce

LSP John R. Kastrinos, P.G., LSP

Area 3 Conditions:

No Is Protective Cover in Area 3 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline

conditions"? If no, describe change(s) in conditions:

Yes C4 Are there bare spots, signs of erosion? (If yes, attach photographs and figure showing location and

extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes: M 1"Y L (aenv ' ( t1 yg (t5
n Inh &R p) . gehreJ 'tee phC10r2 hred 5 F.

Yes Is there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface:

Other Observations:

Area 4 Conditions:

( s'I No Is Protective Cover in Area 4 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baselinees"N
conditions"? If no, describe change(s) in conditions:

FYes o Are there bare spots, signs of erosion? (If yes, attach photographs and figure showing location and

extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes:

Yes No Is there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface:

Other Observations:
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W.R. Grace & Co. Report No.
62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, 134 Alewife Date
Brook Parkway
Cambridge, Massachusetts Page
W.R. Grace & Co. File No.
Sunny Temperatu
Rosemary McCafferty, Dave Croce

John R. Kastrinos, P.G., LSP

ditions:

17
1 July 2008

3 of 6
10063-066
850re

L Q z Is Protective Cover in Area 5 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline
Yes 10

conditions"? If no, describe change(s) in conditions:

Yes Are there bare spots, signs of erosion? (If yes, attach photographs and figure showing location and

extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes:

Yes ] Is there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface:

Other Observations:

Area 6 Conditions:

/1MNo Is Protective Cover in Area 6 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline
Yes No

conditions"? If no, describe change(s) in conditions:

Yes Are there bare spots, signs of erosion, or large potholes in pavement? (If yes, attach photographs

and figure showing location and extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes:

Yes N° Is there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface:

Other Observations:

HALEY&
ALDRICH



PROTECTIVE COVER MONITORING PLAN INSPECTION REPORT

Project W.R. Grace & Co. Report No. 17
Location 62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, 134 Alewife Date 1 July 2008

Brook Parkway
Address Cambridge, Massachusetts Page 4 of 6
Client W.R. Grace & Co. File No. 10063-066
Weather Sunny Temperature 850
Field Rep. Rosemary McCafferty, Dave Croce

LSP John R. Kastrinos, P.G., LSP

Area 7 Conditions:

[ Is Protective Cover in Area 7 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline
Yesconditions"? If no, describe change(s) in conditions:

conditions"? If no, describe change(s) in conditions:___________________

Yes
Are there bare spots or signs of erosion? (If yes, attach photographs and figure showing location

and extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes:

Yes Is there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface:

Other Observations:

Area 8 Conditions:

1 Is Protective Cover in Area 8 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline
YesN

conditions"? If no, describe change(s) in conditions:

Yes o Are there signs of erosion or large potholes in pavement? (If yes, attach photographs and figure

showing location and extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes:

Yes No) Is there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface:

Other Observations:

HALEY&
ALDRICH
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ALDRICH PROTECTIVE COVER MONITORING PLAN INSPECTION REPORT

Project W.R. Grace & Co. Report No. 17
Location 62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, 134 Alewife Date I July 2008

Brook Parkway
Address Cambridge, Massachusetts Page 5 of 6

Client W.R. Grace & Co. File No. 10063-066
Weather Sunny Temperature 850
Field Rep. Rosemary McCafferty, Dave Croce

LSP John R. Kastrinos, P.G., LSP

£ 2. Interview with Owner Representative

Name of Owner's Representative interviewed: - C ((

Any new buildings or structures on the Site? O1)

I Any changes in use of the existing buildings? _ ,

Any changes in use of un-built areas?

* Any evidence of active recreation? C

Any current activities that would degrade the Protective Cover? )

I Any evidence of property use for cultivation of fruits and vegetables for human consumption? )

* Has there been any emergency utility work conducted since the last inspection? 0

3. Maintenance/Repair Actions to be Taken

SYes No Were changes in the Protective Cover noted during the inspection that require actions to be taken

I J to maintain and/or repair the Cover? If yes, describe: R i - 1i0-v 0ino( f) rv\e //
C(AAm 1 6c~ in kYcx i WjF (000~t1C P'yA1 vs -1- rumor
jixDn m fn+ cAtiyvw n fl hUXC( La lt [a 3 ;nod00

I 4. Other Comments:

I
I
I

I
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62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, 134 Alewife
Brook Parkway
Cambridge, Massachusetts
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Sunny
Rosemary McCafferty, Dave Croce

John R. Kastrinos, P.G., LSP

INSPECTION

Report No.
Date

Page
File No.
Temperature

ATTACHMENTS:

(Check off attachments)

Figure 1: PCMP - Site Orthophoto

Photographs (List and note photo location/orientation on figure)

El

El
O

O
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HR. Grace A (o0-(Conn3anbridge. Massachuss
PCMP Inspecti No 1 6

1-1

41-2

Date of Photgvaphs 21 March 2..-
Page 1 of 17



AI-3

Al-4

WR Grace & Co(.- Con
Cambndge. Mssachuse'si
PCMP Inspetion No it

Date of Photographs: 21 March 208
Page 2 ol 7



A l-5

Al-6

WR ,Grace & (o Conn.
C( ambhndge MassaUnusets
PCMP InspciIon No

)ate iof Phoigraphs: 21 March 2X)8
Page 3 of 17



AJ-7

Al-8

WR Gra , & Co Conn
Camnridge. Masschusetts
PCMP Inspaton No 16

[)ate of Photographs: 21 March 2008
Page 4 of 17



Area I Repaired Pavement

A2-1

WR. Grace & (o- Con
Cambridge, Ma sachuse1s
PCMP Inspection No. 16

Date of Photographs: 2! March 2o18
Page 5 or 17



A2-2

A2-3

WR Grace & Co n Con
CaInbidge., Miassalhuse s
PCMP Ionpection No 1

Date of Photographs 21 March 2008
Page 6 of 17
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A3-1

WR Gace & Co.- Conn.

Cambndge. MainhuNseo Is
PCMP Inysmcion No lb

Date of Photographs: 21 March 2(K)8
Page 7 of 17



A3-2

A3-3

W R Gr & (& Co ,in
Cambrndge. Masachusets
PCMP [nywaion No. 1

Date oi Ph oto graph s : 21 March 2008
Paige 8 of 17



Area 3 Pavement

W.R. Grace & Co Conn.
Cambridge, Massachusetts
PCMP Inspection No. lb

Dae of Ph i-graphs 21 March 2J8
Page 9 i 17



[)~e uf Phorogr~phs 21 Marh 20(Th
Date of Photographs: 21 Miarch 2008

Page 10 0f 17W.R. Grace & Co Conn
Cambridge, MasaL huset
P(MP hnwrs taon N Iti

A4-1

A4-2



A4-3

A4-4

WR. Grace & Co- Conr
Cambnidge. Massachuselts
PCMP Inspection No 16

Date of Photographs: 21 March 2008
Page I I of 17



A4-5

A5-1

W.R Grace & Co, Cnn,r
Cambridge, Masachuses
PCMP Inspection No 16

Date of Photographs: 21 March 2008
Page 12 of 17



AS-2

A5-3

WR Grace & Co- Conn.
Cambrdge. Ma~iahusetts
PCMP Inspecin Ni 16

Date of Photographs: 21 March 20(I8
Page 13 of 17
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A7-1

A7-2

W R Grace & (o Conn Date of Photographs 21 March 2(X8
W.R. Gral (r IPage 4 of 17
Cam. bridge. Massahuse 
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A7-3

A8-1

WR. Grace & Co.- Con
Cambndge. Massachusetts
PCMP Inspection No 16

Date of Photographs: 21 March 20(10
Page 15 of 17



WR (irae & (' (C on .
Cambridge, Massahusetts
PCMP Inspction No. l6

Date of Phoographs 21 March 2(08
Page i6 of I 7



A8-4

G 10063MP(MP It specons\No)7Jur 2 Xt8\2t10-707_HAI-Grnice photopage d-c

W R Grace & Co. Conn
C ambridge Massachuseas
PCMP inspecuon No 16

Date df Photographs: 21 March 2008
Page 17 of 17


